November ..... 56.80 57.65 58.66 56.75
December ..... 56.12 55.68 56.60 55.13

2023
January ..... 54.55 54.99 56.01 54.37
February ..... 55.31 54.78 55.31 53.77
March (through 17 March) ..... 54.97 55.05 55.40 54.83

Notes:

(1) Weighted average rate for the period ended.

(2) Highest daily closing exchange rate for the period.

(3) Lowest daily closing exchange rate for the period.

On 17 March 2023, the BSP Reference Rate quoted on the BSP Reference Exchange Rate Bulletin was

U.S.$1.00 = P54.85.

– 91 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth, in accordance with PFRS, the Company’s capitalisation as of 30 September

2022 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Additional Notes. This table should be read in

conjunction with the Company’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes

thereto, included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of 30 September 2022 As of 30 September 2022

Actual As Adjusted

(P millions)
(U.S.$

millions)(4) (P millions)
(U.S.$

millions)(4)

(unaudited)

Debt
Short-term borrowings(1) ..... 11,663.7 198.0 11,663.7 198.0

Long-term borrowings(2) ..... 
Long-term notes and bonds ..... 42,449.1 720.6 42,449.1 720.6
Notes to be issued ..... – – 1,178.2 20.0

Lease liabilities(3) ..... 1,324.8 22.5 1,324.8 22.5

Total Indebtedness ..... 55,437.6 941.1 56,615.8 961.1

Equity
Capital Stock ..... 237.3 4.3 237.3 4.3
Preferred Shares ..... 10,000.0 169.8 10,000.0 169.8
Additional paid-in capital ..... 5,540.6 100.6 5,540.6 100.6
Retained earnings ..... 25,517.1 433.2 25,517.1 433.2
Treasury stock ..... (391.7) (6.6) (391.7) (6.6)
Remeasurement income (loss) on defined

benefit liability – net of tax ..... 117.1 2.0 117.1 2.0
Non-controlling interests ..... 30,789.2 522.6 30,789.2 522.6

Total equity ..... 71,809.6 1,218.9 71,809.6 1,218.9

Total capitalisation ..... 127,247.2 2,160.0 128,425.4 2,180.0

Notes:

(1) Short-term borrowings represent the unpaid amount as of 30 September 2022 of the Company’s loans having terms

of 12 months or less.

(2) Long-term borrowings represent the unpaid current and non-current portions as of 30 September 2022 of the

Company’s obligations with maturities of more than twelve months from date of availment, and include the

unamortised portion of the capitalised transaction costs.

(3) Lease liabilities represent the unpaid current and non-current portions as of 30 September 2022 of the Company’s

obligations to make lease payments over the period in which the leased assets are being used.